



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 1436 of 2025

Ram Awadh

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Deputy Director Of Consolidation, Varanasi And 5
Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Saurabh Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: C.S.C., Chandra Shekhar Sharma

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.

In Re: Civil Misc. Amendment Application No. 3 of 2025

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. In view of the facts mentioned in the affidavit, application is allowed.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall incorporate the amendment in the writ petition within one week.

Order on Writ Petition

1. Heard Mr. Saurabh Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Chandra Shekhar Sharma, learned counsel for respondent no.3/1 and Mr. Hari Mohan Srivastava, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State-respondents.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner was not proposed chak on his original plot, as such, chak objection was filed on behalf of petitioner, which has been rejected in arbitrary manner. He further submitted that the chak appeal and chak revision have also been decided without considering the provision contained under Section 19 of U.P.C.H. Act. He further submitted that the writ petitions filed by co-sharer of the petitioner are pending before this Court and documents relating to the pendency of those petitions are annexed as Annexure Nos.13 & 14 to the writ petition. He further submitted that interim protection be granted directing the parties to maintain status quo.

3. On the other hand, learned counsel for respondent no.3/1 submitted that no interference is required as concurrent finding has been recorded by all the three consolidation authorities. He further submitted that the petitioner was proposed chak according to the provisions of the Act, as such, further interference by the consolidation authorities is not required in the matter.

4. Matter requires consideration.

5. Issue notice to respondent nos.4 & 5 returnable at an early date.

6. Steps be taken within ten days.

7. Respondent nos.3/1 to 5 shall file counter affidavit within six weeks.

8. Petitioner shall file rejoinder affidavit within two weeks thereafter.

9. Connect and list along with Writ-B Nos.1048 of 2018 & 1050 of 2021 on 28.7.2026.

10. The prayer for interim relief shall be considered after exchange of affidavits between the parties.

(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)

April 28, 2026
Rameez